002011C) and Membership Number of Auditor - 077650, as Statutory Auditor of the company having PAN of the 
Audit Firm - AABFA5349K, Address of the Firm : 572/7 Bhartia Colony, Kukra Road, Muzaffarnagar, U.P. - 251001  
for the period of five years (as second consecutive term) at a remuneration of Rs. 1,50,000/- per annum (Rupees 
One Lakh Fifty Thousand only) to the Board of Directors for their approval. Board of Directors has approved the 
recommendation of audit committee and sent for approval of members of the company in the ensuing general 
meeting to pass the ordinary resolution with or without modification as set out in Resolution set out in Item No.

[...]

Balance of profit /loss for earlier years 3236.14 3138.04 

Add: Revaluation Reserve 48.56 48.56 

Balance carried forward 3448.05 3284.70 

SHARE CAPITAL  
The issued capital, subscribed capital and paid up equity share capital of the Company as on March 31

st
, 2022 was 

Rs. 1,30,72,600 (Rupees One Crore Thirty Lakhs Seventy TwoThousand Six Hundred only) divided in to 13,07,260 
(Thirteen Lakh Seven Thousand Two Hundred Sixty) equityshares of Rs. 10/- each, fully paidup. 

During the period under review, there is no change in the share capital of the Company.  

RESERVE 
The Board of Directors of your company has decided to transfer the profit into the reserve of the company.